

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**Jesse Vroegh,**

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

**Wellmark Inc., d/b/a Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield  
of Iowa,**

Defendant-Cross-Appellee,

and

**Iowa Department of Corrections, Iowa Department of  
Administrative Services, and Patti Wachtendorf in her  
Official Capacity,**

Defendants-Appellants.

---

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE  
AND DAVID MAY, JUDGE*

---

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT FINAL BRIEF**

---

Rita Bettis Austen  
ACLU of Iowa Foundation  
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808

Des Moines, IA 50309  
Phone: (515) 243-3988  
Fax: (515) 243-8506  
Email: rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Shefali Aurora  
ACLU of Iowa Foundation, Inc.  
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317  
Telephone: (515) 243-3988  
Fax: (515) 243-8506  
Email: Shefali.Aurora@aclu-ia.org

John A. Knight\*  
ACLU Foundation  
Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender & HIV Project  
150 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 600  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
Telephone: (312) 201-9740  
E-mail: jaknight@aclu.org

Melissa C. Hasso  
SHERINIAN & HASSO LAW FIRM  
111 E. Grand Ave., Ste. 212  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: (515) 224-2079  
Facsimile: (515) 224-2321  
E-mail: mhasso@sherinianlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

*\*Admitted PHV*

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>26</b>
A.    Nature of the Case .....	26
B.    Procedural History .....	27
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>APPELLEE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>I.        THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS WERE CORRECT STATEMENTS OF THE LAW AND THE OMITTED INSTRUCTIONS DID NOT APPLY UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....</b>	<b>45</b>
A.    Standard of Review .....	45
B.    Preservation of Error .....	46
C.    The “Business Judgment” Instruction Did Not Apply Because the State Gave No Nondiscriminatory Explanations for its Decisions.....	46
D.    The Trial Court Correctly Declined to Give a “Same Decision” Instruction.....	54
<b>II.        THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE REGARDING VROEGH’S TERMINATION AND HIS ALLEGED “MOTIVE” IN BRINGING THIS ACTION.....</b>	<b>57</b>
A.    Standard of review .....	57
B.    Preservation of Error .....	58
C.    The Court did Not Abuse its Discretion in Excluding Evidence Regarding Vroegh’s Termination.....	58
D.    The Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Excluding Alleged Evidence of Vroegh’s “Motive” in Bringing this Action.. .....	60

<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUBMITTED VROEGH’S SEX DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS TO THE JURY.</b>	<b>62</b>
A. Standard Of Review	62
B. Preservation Of Error	62
C. Discrimination Against Someone Because He Is Transgender Is Sex Discrimination.	63
D. Construing ICRA’s Prohibition On Sex Discrimination To Encompass Discrimination Because An Employee Is Transgender Is Required By The Broad Remedial Purpose Of ICRA.	69
E. The Jury’s Verdict On Vroegh’s Sex Discrimination Claims Was Sustained By Sufficient Evidence.	72
F. The Court’s Response to the Jury’s Question Regarding the Definition of Sex was Not Erroneous.	75
G. Defendants Were Not Prejudiced By The Instructions Provided To The Jury Regarding Vroegh’s Sex Discrimination Claims.	78
<b>IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED VROEGH’S BENEFITS DISCRIMINATION CLAIM TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY.</b>	<b>79</b>
A. Standard of Review	79
B. Preservation of Error	80
C. The denial of employee health insurance coverage benefits for medically necessary treatment for gender dysphoria violates the ICRA prohibition on gender identity and sex discrimination.	81
D. The State cannot use the collective bargaining agreement as a shield for discriminatory practices.	84
<b>CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT</b>	<b>90</b>
<b>I. VROEGH WAS ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL ON THE MERITS OF HIS ICRA CLAIMS AGAINST WELLMARK.</b>	<b>90</b>
A. Error Preservation	91
B. Standard of Review	91
C. A reasonable jury could find that Wellmark is liable as a “Person”	92

D. A reasonable jury could find that Wellmark is liable as an “Agent”. .....101

E. A reasonable jury could find that Wellmark is liable as an “Aider and Abettor”. .....120

**CONCLUSION ..... 133**

**STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT..... 133**

**COST CERTIFICATE..... 135**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 135**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Aplington Community Sch. Dist. v. Iowa PERB</i> , 392 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 1986).....	88
<i>Carpenter v. Campbell Auto Co.</i> , 159 Iowa 52 (Iowa 1913) .....	47
<i>C &amp; J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Outlook Farm Golf Club, LLC</i> , 784 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2010).....	105
<i>City of Mason City v. PERB</i> , 316 N.W.2d 851 (Iowa 1982).....	88
<i>Conner v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005).....	78
<i>Deboom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009).....	71
<i>Deeds v. City of Marion</i> , 914 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 2018).....	105-106, 129, 135-137
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015).....	94
<i>Ezzone v. Riccardi</i> , 525 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1994).....	124
<i>Frontier Leasing Corps. v. Links Eng'g, LLC</i> , 781 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2010).....	106
<i>Fry v. Blauvelt</i> , 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012).....	45
<i>Giza v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2014).....	57
<i>Good et al. v. Iowa Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019).....	82, 131

<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Servs., Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	91
<i>Gray v. Kinseth Corp.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 2001).....	69
<i>Hawkins v. Grinnell Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 2019).....	55-56
<i>In re Det. of Stenzel</i> , 827 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 2013).....	58
<i>Marshalltown Educ. Ass’n v. PERB</i> , 299 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa 1980).....	88
<i>McConnell v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 367 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1985).....	76
<i>Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Auto-Owners Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2019).....	105
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	63
<i>Miller v. Marshall Cnty</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 2012).....	86
<i>Nelson v. James H. Knight DDS, P.C.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 64 (Iowa 2013).....	68
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 801 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 2011).....	45
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Ward</i> , 250 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 1977).....	105
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	69

<i>Polk Cnty Secondary Roads v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> 468 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 1991).....	85
<i>Probasco v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 420 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1988).....	69
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010).....	53
<i>Reynolds v. Nichols &amp; Co.</i> , 12 Iowa 398 (Iowa 1861) .....	86
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015).....	46, 62
<i>Sahai v. Davies</i> , 557 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1997).....	92,94-96,99,131
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	79
<i>Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 337 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1983).....	63-64, 68-69
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008).....	125
<i>State ex rel. Goettsch v. Diacide Distributers, Inc.</i> , 561 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1997).....	124
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 779 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2010).....	58
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	76
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 753 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2008).....	76
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 596 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1999).....	47



<i>Thavenet v. Davis</i> , 589 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1999).....	46
<i>Tubbs v. United Cent. Bank</i> , 451 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 1990).....	124
<i>Vachon v. Broadlawns Med. Found.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1992).....	47, 52
<i>Vischering v. Kading</i> , 368 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa 1985).....	106
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999).....	64, 94-96, 98
<i>Waterloo Police Protective Ass’n v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 497 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1993).....	88
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Thermogas Co.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 819 (Iowa 2000).....	46
<i>Willard v. State</i> , 893 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2017).....	76
<i>Woodbury Co. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 335 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1983).....	49-50
<b>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	87
<i>Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity &amp; Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	88
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty, Georgia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	63-67, 69-70, 73-74, 77, 83-84
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	83, 108

<i>Dickerman v. N. Trust Co.</i> , 176 U.S. 181 (1900) .....	61
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	55, 64-65, 68-69, 76-77
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	87
<b>Other Cases</b>	
<i>Alam v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 709 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	112
<i>Asplund v. iPCS Wireless, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Iowa 2008) .....	96, 98-99, 122, 124-126, 129
<i>Beattie v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-0037, 2009 WL 10703095 (S.D. Iowa July 2, 2009) ...	92
<i>Blazek v. U.S. Cellular Corp.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Iowa 2011) .....	121, 123, 129
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	82, 115
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , No. 17-cv-264-WMC, 2017 WL 5592688 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 20, 2017) .....	101, 114-17
<i>Brown v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D. Me. 2014) .....	111
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	109-112, 114, 128
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , No.1, 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	49

<i>DeVito v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 83 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	112
<i>Diaz v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	49
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Benicorp Ins. Co.</i> , No. 00-014, 2000 WL 724004 (S.D. Ind. May 17, 2000) (unreported decision) .....	112
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	70
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....	70,77
<i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	49
<i>Flack v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	83
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	67
<i>Gulino v. New York State Educ. Dep't</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	108
<i>Haltom v. Des Moines Area Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , No. 9-654/09-0190, 2009 WL 2960400 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2009).....	47
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson &amp; Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	64
<i>Johnson v. BE &amp; K Construction Co., LLC</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (S.D. Iowa 2009) .....	96, 98-99, 121, 123, 126, 129
<i>Jones v. Montachusset Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> ,	

No. 4:19-CV-11093-TSH, 2020 WL 1325813 (D. Mass. Feb. 7, 2020).....	111
<i>Jones v. Montachusset Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-11093-TSH, 2020 WL 1333097 (D. Mass. Mar. 4, 2020).....	111
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , No. 1:19CV272, 2020 WL 1169271 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 11, 2020).....	83
<i>Kobashigawa v. Silva</i> , 300 P.3d 579 (Hawai'i 2013) .....	61
<i>Loeb v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	50
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) .....	65
<i>Neppl v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00387-JAJ, 2020 WL 3446280 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 27, 2020).....	97-99, 129-30
<i>NOW, Inc., St. Paul Chapter v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 467 (D. Minn. 1977).....	87
<i>Powell v. Read's, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 369 (D. Md. 1977) .....	64
<i>Radtke v. Miscellaneous Drivers &amp; Helpers Union Loc. 638 Health, Welfare, Eye &amp; Dental Fund</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Minn. 2012).....	64
<i>Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.</i> , 444 F.2d 791(4th Cir. 1972).....	87
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	67

<i>Schiffman v. Cimarron Aircraft Corp.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 382 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 8, 1985) .....	87
<i>Schwenk v. Harford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	64, 67, 76
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	65, 76
<i>Somers v. AAA Temp Servs.</i> , 284 N.E.2d 462 (Ill. Ct. App. 1972) .....	64
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	64
<i>Sommerville v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , ALS No. 13-0060C (Ill. Hum. Rts. Comm’n 2015) (May 15, 2015 Recommended Liability Determination) .....	48
<i>Spirit v. Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass’n</i> , 691 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	107-110, 114, 118
<i>State v. Kingery</i> , No. 17-1529, 2018 WL 3650352 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) .....	76
<i>Taylor v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 885 (S.D. Tex. 1973) .....	87
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	67, 113, 128
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018) .....	128
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	68
<i>United States v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry.</i> , 464 F.2d 301 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	87

<i>Valline v. Murken</i> , No. 3-137/02-0843, 2003 WL 21361344 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2003).....	50
<i>Voyles v. Ralph K. Davies Medical Ctr.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 456 (N.D. Cal. 1975).....	64
<i>Whitney v. Franklin Gen. Hosp.</i> , No. C 13–3048–MWB, 2015 WL 1809586 (N.D. Iowa 2015).....	97
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	67
<i>Williams v. Banning</i> , 72 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	109
<b>Iowa Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 20.28 .....	88
Iowa Code § 216.2 .....	71, 94, 121
Iowa Code § 216.6 .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 216.6A.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 216.7 .....	82
Iowa Code § 216.11 .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 216.18 .....	69
<b>Other Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-2 .....	95
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5.....	56
<b>Court Rules</b>	

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421.....	55-56
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.925.....	76
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Heritage Dictionary 1605 (5th ed. 2011) .....	78
Black’s Law Dictionary 1583 (10th ed. 2014).....	78
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 2, § III.B.2, available at <a href="https://www1.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/threshold.html#2-III-B-2">https://www1.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/threshold.html#2-III-B-2</a> .</i>	112
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (Am. Law Inst. 2006) .....	102
<i>Tarr</i> Second Restatement of Torts.....	124
David Wahlberg, <i>Jury awards \$780,000 to two transgender women at UW in state ban of health coverage</i> , Wisconsin State Journal (Oct. 12, 2018), available at <a href="https://madison.com/wsj/news/local/health-med-fit/jury-awards-to-two-transgender-women-at-uw-in-state/article_b6452d36-c717-5d33-a9f3-298aa4a1689a.html">https://madison.com/wsj/news/local/health-med-fit/jury-awards-to-two-transgender-women-at-uw-in-state/article_b6452d36-c717-5d33-a9f3-298aa4a1689a.html</a> .....	115
